

File No. A10-1151

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

In Re the Marriage of

Lisa Jean Passolt,

*Petitioner,*

*Respondent,*

and

Jeffrey Robert Passolt,

*Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

---

**KATZ, MANKA, TEPLINSKY  
GRAVES & SOBOL, LTD.**

Brian L. Sobol, #140673  
Corwin R. Kruse, #334418  
225 South Sixth Street  
Suite 4150  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 333-1671

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**

Kristy A. K. Rodd, #279122  
200 South Sixth Street  
Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 494-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii.

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THIS COURT REVIEWS QUESTIONS OF LAW RELATED TO SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE DE NOVO ..... 1

II. THE *SAND* ANALYSIS IS INAPPOSITE TO THE PRESENT CASE BECAUSE *SAND* DOES NOT ADDRESS THE PROPRIETY OF AN INITIAL MAINTENANCE AWARD ..... 1

III. RESPONDENT’S POSITION MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ..... 4

IV. RESPONDENT ATTEMPTS TO REFRAME THE ISSUE BY MISSTATING BOTH APPELLANT’S POSITION AND MINNESOTA LAW ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

INDEX TO APPENDIX ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Minn. Stat. § 518.552, subd. 2 (2009) .....	5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 518.552, subd. 2(b) (2009) .....	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2009) .....	5
 <b><u>State Case Law:</u></b>	
<u>Frederiksen v. Frederiksen</u>	
368 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. App. 1985) .....	4
 <u>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</u>	
693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005) .....	5
 <u>Melius v. Melius</u>	
765 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. App. 2009) .....	1
 <u>Sand v. Sand</u>	
379 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. App. 1985), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 31, 1986) .	1, 2, 3
 <u>Van de Loo v. Van de Loo</u>	
346 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	1
 <b><u>Unpublished State Case Law:</u></b>	
<u>Iskierka v. Iskierka</u>	
2011 WL 781050 (Minn. App. March 8, 2011) .....	7
 <u>Mans v. Mans</u>	
1996 WL 495054 (Minn. App. Sept. 3, 1996) .....	4
